

## Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department Jalasampad Bhawan, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700091.

No. 32(9)–IE Date: 03/01/2024

From: Joint Secretary to the

**Government of West Bengal** 

To:

- 1. Chief Engineer (South), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 2. Chief Engineer (Teesta Barrage Project), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 3. Chief Engineer (West), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 4. Chief Engineer (North-East), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 5. Chief Engineer (South-West), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 6. Chief Engineer (North), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 7. Chief Engineer (D & R), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 8. Chief Engineer (M & E), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 9. Chief Engineer, West Bengal Major Irrigation & Flood Management Project, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

Sub: WPA No. 412 of 2023 in the matter of M/s. Corporate Wave Builders Vs. The State of West Bengal & Ors.

The undersigned is directed to refer to this Department's No. 745(9)-IE dated 15.03.2023 whereby it was informed that the Office Order dated 19.01.2023 issued by the Chief Engineer, North-East, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, debarring the Agency named M/s. Corporate Wave Builders, having address at Ashoke Nagar, Post & Dist. Jalpaiguri, from participating in all tenders under Irrigation & Waterways Department for a period of 01 (one) year with effect from 20.01.2023, had been stayed vide the interim order dated 28.02.2023 passed by the Hon'ble Calcutta High Court, in the Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri in the instant matter. It was also informed that the aforesaid interim order of Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta would remain valid till 30.06.2023 or until further order whichever is earlier.

In this connection, the undersigned is further directed to say that the validity of the aforesaid stay order has been extended, time to time vide the orders dated 01/08/2023 & 04/08/2023 & 03/10/2023 of the Hon'ble Calcutta High Court, in the Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri and now such stay order has further been extended till **29**<sup>th</sup> **February**, **2024** vide the order dated 14/12/2023, passed by the Hon'ble Circuit Bench of Calcutta High Court at Jalpaiguri in the instant matter.

This is for information and necessary action for all concerned.

5d/Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Date: 03/01/2024

No. 32(9)/1(1)-IE

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

1. Executive Engineer, D.V,C. Study Cell, I & W Dte., Jalasampad Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700091. ---with the request to upload this Memo to the I & W Department's website, at appropriate module.

Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal